//III AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL INDUSTRIES

Safety Data Sheet
Super Nail ProDip Powders
SECTION 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking

Product identifier
Product name SuperNail ProDip Powders (Various Collections)
Product number See Section 16

Other means of identification
Uses: Personal Care Beauty Product

Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet

Name American International Industries
Address 2220 Gaspar Ave

Los Angeles, CA 90040

USA
Telephone 323-728-2999

Emergency telephone number

Chem-Tel: 1(800) 255-3924

SECTION 2: Hazards identification

General hazard statement
Non Hazardous

Classification of the substance or mixture

This chemical is not considered hazardous by the 2012 OSHA Hazard Communication Standard (29
CFR 1910 1200)

No Pictogram Required

No Hazard Statement Required

No Signal Word Required

Classification according to Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008 (CLP) and OSHA Hazardous Communication
Standard 29 CFR §1910.1200.

This product does not meet the criteria for classification in any hazard class according to Regulation (EC) No

1272/2008 on classification, labeling and packaging of substances and mixtures.

Label elements
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Labeling according to Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008 [CLP] and OSHA Hazardous Communication Standard
29 CFR 8§1910.1200.

This product does not meet the criteria for classification in any hazard class according to Regulation (EC) No
1272/2008 on classification, labeling and packaging of substances and mixtures.

Other hazards
May cause mechanical eye irritation. May be irritating to skin.
Keep out of reach of children.

SECTION 3: Composition/information on ingredients

Mixtures
Components
Component Concentration
Non Hazardous 100 %
CLASSIFICATIONS: Not Classified. HAZARDS: Non Hazardous

SECTION 4: First aid measures
Description of first aid measures
General notes Consult a physician. Show this safety data sheet to the doctor in attendance.

Following inhalation Do NOT induce vomiting. Never give anything by mouth to an unconscious
person. Rinse mouth with water. Consult a physician.

Following skin contact Wash off with soap and plenty of water.

Following eye contact Flush eyes with water as a precaution.

SECTION 5: Firefighting measures

Extinguishing media
Use extinguishing media appropriate for surrounding fire. Dry chemical powder, Alcohol-resistant foam, Carbon
dioxide (CO2).

Advice for firefighters
Wear self-contained breathing apparatus for firefighting if necessary.

SECTION 6: Accidental release measures

Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures
Ensure adequate ventilation. Use personal protective equipment. For personal protection see section 8.

Environmental precautions
Small or household quantities may be disposed in sewer or other liquid waste system. For larger quantities check

with your local water treatment plant.

SECTION 7: Handling and storage
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Precautions for safe handling
Avoid exposure to skin and eye. Good standards of safe working practice and industrial hygiene should be
observed.

Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities
Original packaging units tightly closed at room temperature (below 25C)

SECTION 8: Exposure controls/personal protection
Control parameters

CAS: 13463-67-7
Titanium dioxide - Total dust
Cal/OSHA: See PNOR PEL inhalation; NIOSH: Ca, (ultrafine particles), 2.4 mg/m3Efine), 0.3 mg/m3(ultrafine),
See Appendix A, See Appendix C REL inhalation; OSHA: 15 mg/m3 PEL inhalation

Exposure controls

Appropriate engineering controls
General industrial hygiene practice.

Personal protection equipment

Eye and face protection
Eye/Face Protection: None required with normal household use. Industrial Setting: For splash protection, use
chemical goggles. Eye wash fountain is recommended.

Skin protection
Distribution, Workplace and Household Settings: No special protective equipment required. Product Manufacturing
Plant (needed at Product-Producing Plant ONLY): Wear suitable protective clothing.

SECTION 9: Physical and chemical properties

Information on basic physical and chemical properties

Appearance Fine powder (various colors)
Odour Mild

Odour threshold No data

pH Not applicable
Melting point / freezing point No data

Initial boiling point and boiling range No data

Flash point 304 C (580 F)
Evaporation rate No data
Flammability (solid, gas) Not flammable
Upper/lower flammability limits No data

VOC Not applicable
Vapour pressure No data
Vapour density No data
Relative density No data
Solubility Water soluble
Partition coefficient: n-octanol/water No data
Auto-ignition temperature No data
Decomposition temperature No data
Viscosity No data
Explosive properties No data
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Oxidizing properties
Specific gravity

No data
Not applicable

SECTION 10: Stability and reactivity

Reactivity
None under normal use conditions.

Chemical stability
Stable under recommended storage conditions.

Possibility of hazardous reactions
None under normal use conditions.

SECTION 11: Toxicological information
Information on toxicological effects

Acute toxicity
No data available

Skin corrosion/irritation
No data available

Serious eye damagel/irritation
No data available

Respiratory or skin sensitization
No data available

Carcinogenicity

This product is or contains a component that is classifiable as to its carcinogenicity based on prop 65 and IARC
classification. (Titanium Dioxide)- IARC 2B possibly carcinogenic to humans. Prop 65: (see sec 15).

Reproductive toxicity
No data available

STOT-single exposure
No data available

STOT-repeated exposure
No data available

Aspiration hazard
No data available

SECTION 12: Ecological information

Toxicity
No known hazards

SECTION 13: Disposal considerations

Waste treatment methods
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Disposal of the product
Collect all waste in suitable and labeled containers and dispose according to federal, state, and local legislation.

SECTION 14: Transport information

DOT (US)
Not regulated

IMDG
Not regulated

IATA
Not regulated

SECTION 15: Regulatory information

Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture

Massachusetts Right To Know Components
No components are subject to the Massachusetts Right to Know Act.

New Jersey Right To Know Components
No components are subject to the New Jersey Right to Know Act.

Pennsylvania Right To Know Components
No components are subject to the Pennsylvania Right To Know Act.

Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) Inventory
The components of this product are listed on the TSCA Inventory as appropriate.

SARA 311/312 Hazards
This product contains the following chemicals outlined in SARA Title Ill: Section 313:
Benzoyl Peroxide Cas# 94-36-0

CERCLA
None

Prop 65:
This product contains chemicals known to the state of California to cause cancer:
Titanium Dioxide (CAS: 13463-67-7)

WHMIS (Canada)
Benzoyl Peroxide Cas: 94-36-0 is on the DSL list. WHMIS = C, D2B, B4

SECTION 16: Other information

Reference Numbers and Item Description

65798 SN Acrylic Secret Cove
65799 SN Acrylic Hawaiian Sunset
65800 SN Acrylic Glistening Sun
65801 SN Acrylic Tropical Hideaway
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65802
65803
65804
65805
65806
65807
65808
65809
65810
65811
65812
65813
65814
65815
65816
65817
65818
65819

65820
65821
65822
65823
65824
65825
65826
65827
65828
65829
65830
65831
65832
65833

SN Acrylic Crystal Waters
SN Acrylic Floral Paradise
SN Acrylic Its Always Happy Hour
SN Acrylic Party Girl

SN Acrylic Streamers

SN Acrylic Let's Celebrate
SN Acrylic Candy Confetti
SN Acrylic Open Tab

SN Acrylic Party Time

SN Acrylic Paint the Town
SN Acrylic Samba & Soul
SN Acrylic Bayou

SN Acrylic Big Easy

SN Acrylic Cajun Soul

SN Acrylic Nola

SN Acrylic Fleur de Lis

SN Acrylic Pink Masquerade
SN Acrylic Gone Wild -

SN Acrylic Last Dance

SN Acrylic Studio 54

SN Acrylic Last Night

SN Acrylic Bell Bottoms
SN Acrylic Boogie Woogie
SN Acrylic Rock the Boat
SN Acrylic Jungle Boogie
SN Acrylic Funkadelic

SN Acrylic Green Gouache
SN Acrylic Prussian Blue
SN Acrylic Tempera Purple
SN Acrylic Burgandy Enamel
SN Acrylic Pink Fresco

SN Acrylic Rose Enamel
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65834
65835
65836
65837
65838
65839
65840
65841
65842
65843
65844
65845
65846
65847
65882
65884
65885
65887
65888

65889
65891

65892

65894

65896

65897
65899

SN Acrylic Flamework

SN Acrylic Floating Bottle

SN Acrylic Decanter

SN Acrylic Palazzo

SN Acrylic Murrine

SN Acrylic Cristallo

SN Acrylic Charming Cufflinks

SN Acrylic Sassy Bangle

SN Acrylic Regal Emblem

SN Acrylic Cameo Brooch

SN Acrylic Winning Medallion

SN Acrylic Rose Quartz

SN Acrylic Topaz

SN Acrylic Victorian Locket

SN ProDip Powder - Azure Blue
SN ProDip Powder - Razzle Dazzle
SN ProDip Powder - Ultra Pink

SN ProDip Powder - Tangelo Orange
SN ProDip Powder - Dark Abyss

SN ProDip Powder - Smokey Grey
SN ProDip Powder - Burnt Umber

SN ProDip Powder - Harvest Gold
SN ProDip Powder - French Mauve
SN ProDip Powder - Cherry Blossom

SN ProDip Powder - Papaya Whip
SN ProDip Powder - Cotton Candy

65874/65957 SN ProDip Powder - White

65880/65958 SN ProDip Powder - Pink

65881/65959 SN ProDip Powder - Clear

65957
65958

Supernail Prodip Dip Powder White
Supernail Prodip Dip Powder Pink
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65959 Supernail Prodip Dip Powder Clear

65883 Supernail Prodip Dip Powder Purple Pizzazz
65886 Supernail Prodip Dip Powder Paradise Pink
65887 Supernail Prodip Dip Powder Tangelo Orange
65890 Supernail Prodip Dip Powder Psychedelic Purple
65893 Supernail Prodip Dip Powder Galactic Blue

65895 Supernail Prodip Dip Powder Venetian Red
65898 Supernail Prodip Dip Powder Carnation Pink

65900 Supernail Prodip Dip Powder Sparkling Pewter
65901 Supernail Prodip Dip Powder Static Silver
65902 Supernail Prodip Dip Powder Pearlescent White

65903 Supernail Prodip Dip Powder New Year Sparkles
65904 Supernail Prodip Dip Powder Red Rubies
65905 Supernail Prodip Dip Powder Material Girl

65952 Supernail Prodip Dip Powder Minty Blue
65953 Supernail Prodip Dip Powder Orange Dream
65954 Supernail Prodip Dip Powder Pink Sprinkles
65955 Supernail Prodip Dip Powder Lilac Mirage
66007 Supernail Prodip Dip Powder Vintage Rose

66008 Supernail Prodip Dip Powder Fiery Red

65886 Supernail Prodip Dip Powder Paradise Pink
67831 Supernail Prodip Dip Powder Carnation Pink
67832 Supernail Prodip Dip Powder Nude Chic Powder
67833 Supernail Prodip Dip Powder Stripped Down
67381 Supernail Prodip Dip Powder Disco Party

Further information/disclaimer

This Safety Data Sheet is offered pursuant to OSHA’s Hazard Communication Standard, 29 CFR § 1910.1200 and
GHS. To the best of A.l.I.’s knowledge, the information contained herein is reliable and accurate as of this date;
however, accuracy, suitability or completeness is not guaranteed and no warranties of any type, either expressed or
implied, are provided. The information contained herein relates only to the specific product(s). If this product(s) is
combined with other materials, all component properties must be considered. Data may be changed from time to
time. Be sure to consult the latest edition.
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